

No. 10-2334

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**PAUL BROWN, WILLIAM FANALY,
CHARLES THOMAS, GARY RIGGS,
ROBERT ORLIKOWSKI and SCOTT WAY,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- vs. -

**CASSENS TRANSPORT CO., CRAWFORD & COMPANY
and SAUL MARGULES,**

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF SELF-INSURERS, AND
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
PETITIONS FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

MARK F. HORNING
JEFFREY M. THEODORE
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

BRUCE C. WOOD
AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
2101 L STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae the
American Insurance Association*

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of
America*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 10-2334

Case Name: Brown v. Cassens Transport Co.

Name of counsel: Mark F. Horning

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, American Insurance Association
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI*..... 2

REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION 3

I. THE PANEL’S UNWARRANTED EXPANSION OF RICO WILL
UNDERMINE STATE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION REGIMES..... 3

II. THE PANEL’S DECISION THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFERED
AN INJURY TO PROPERTY WOULD VASTLY EXPAND RICO’S
SCOPE 7

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Balcer v. Leonard Refineries, Inc.</i> , 122 N.W.2d 805 (Mich. 1963).....	3
<i>Brown v. Cassens Transport Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Conolly v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 849 F.2d 525 (11th Cir. 1988)	5, 6
<i>Drake v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 638 (6th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Flieschhauer v. Feltner</i> , 879 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>H.J., Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 954 F.2d 485 (8th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Hesse v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 330 (Mich. 2002).....	4
<i>Prine v. Chailland Inc.</i> , 402 F. App'x 469 (11th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Sun City Taxpayers' Ass'n v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Taffet v. Southern Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1992) (<i>en banc</i>).....	6
<i>Texas Commercial Energy v. TXU Energy, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Wah Chang v. Duke Energy Trading & Mktg., LLC</i> , 507 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Wegoland Ltd. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1994)	6

STATUTES

MCL § 418.131(1)3
MCL § 418.841(1)1
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)7
42 U.S.C. § 19855
